

No. 21-1538

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CLEVELAND COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA A/K/A  
CLEVELAND COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SARA B. CONNER, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Easha Anand  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Philip J. Gibbons, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Corey M. Stanton  
GIBBONS LAW GROUP,  
PLLC  
14045 Ballantyne  
Corporate Place, #325  
Charlotte, NC 28277  
(704) 612-0038  
phil@gibbonslg.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. Legal background..... 1

    B. Factual background ..... 3

    C. Procedural history ..... 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 5

I. The first question presented does not  
warrant this Court’s review ..... 5

    A. There is no circuit split..... 6

    B. The first question presented is not  
    important ..... 8

    C. This case is an unsuitable vehicle to  
    resolve the first question presented ..... 11

    D. The Fourth Circuit’s FLSA holding is  
    correct..... 13

II. The second question presented does not  
warrant this Court’s review ..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co. v. Holland</i> , 472 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Adair v. City of Kirkland</i> , 185 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Balducci v. Chesterfield County</i> , 187 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	24
<i>Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron</i> , 334 U.S. 446 (1948) .....	16, 18
<i>Baylor Cnty. Hosp. Dist. v. Price</i> , 850 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Bigelow v. Sassafras Grove Baptist Church</i> , 786 S.E.2d 358 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016) .....	8
<i>Carter v. City of Charleston</i> , 995 F. Supp. 620 (D.S.C. 1997) .....	9
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2022 WL 169868 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 19, 2022) .....	10
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	23
<i>Donovan v. Crisostomo</i> , 689 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	7
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Smiley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2563 (2018) .....	23

<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Windy City Innovations, LLC</i> , 973 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Flores-Molina v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc) .....	20
<i>Gurrieri v. County of Nassau</i> , 2018 WL 6590564 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2018) .....	11
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	11
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Proj.</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	17
<i>Kidd v. Thomson Reuters Corp.</i> , 925 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	17
<i>Koelker v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Cumberland</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 624 (D. Md. 2009) .....	9
<i>Larson v. Saul</i> , 967 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Lasater v. DirecTV</i> , 772 Fed. Appx. 582 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Lundy v. Cath. Health Sys. of Long Island Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Mackey v. Macsons, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 11506359 (E.D. Va. Nov. 27, 2017).....	9

<i>Matz v. Household Int’l Tax Reduction Inv. Plan,</i> 265 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>McKinney v. Chester County,</i> 2021 WL 1534542 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2021) .....	10
<i>Monahan v. County of Chesterfield,</i> 95 F.3d 1263 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>N.N.M. Stockman’s Ass’n v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.,</i> 30 F.4th 1210 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	22
<i>Nat’l Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020) .....	11
<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. United States,</i> 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel,</i> 316 U.S. 572 (1942) .....	15
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019) .....	25
<i>U.S. ex rel. Proctor v. Safeway, Inc.,</i> 30 F.4th 649 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>Rafferty v. Denny’s, Inc.,</i> 13 F.4th 1166 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	21
<i>Ramsay v. Sanibel &amp; Lancaster Ins., LLC,</i> 2012 WL 12821744 (E.D. Va. Mar. 28, 2012).....	9
<i>Rocknel Fastener, Inc. v. United States,</i> 267 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Sai Kwan Wong v. Doar,</i> 571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Silguero v. CSL Plasma, Inc.,</i> 907 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	22

<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Braxtonbrown-Smith</i> , 278 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	26
<i>United States v. US Stem Cell Clinic, LLC</i> , 998 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>Vulcan Const. Materials, L.P. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 700 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Wallace v. City of San Jose</i> , 2018 WL 2197721 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 799 Fed. Appx. 477 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Walling v. Helmerich &amp; Payne, Inc.</i> , 323 U.S. 37 (1944) .....	16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	16
<i>Wilderness Soc'y. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>amended on reh'g</i> , 360 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Woodburn v. City of Henderson</i> , 2021 WL 5605177 (D. Nev. Nov. 29, 2021).....	10
<i>Young v. Beard</i> , 2015 WL 1021278 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2015) .....	7

## Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 202.....	1

29 U.S.C. § 206.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 206(a) .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1)(C).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 207(a) .....	16, 18
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	1, 14, 15, 19
29 U.S.C. § 207(e) .....	15, 16
29 U.S.C. § 207(j) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 207(k) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 207(o) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 207 note .....	25
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(16).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(20).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 216.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1) .....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-25.6 (2022) .....	8

### **Rules and Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 778.....	2
29 C.F.R. § 778.113 .....	13
29 C.F.R. § 778.315 .....	<i>passim</i>
33 Fed. Reg. 986 (Jan. 26, 1968) .....	2
84 Fed. Reg. 51,230 (Sept. 27, 2019).....	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	24



**Other Authorities**

Bamzai, Aditya, *The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation*, 126  
Yale L.J. 908 (2017).....25

Hickman, Kristin E. & Krueger, Matthew D.,  
*In Search of the Modern Skidmore Standard*, 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1235 (2007) .....20,  
21, 22, 23
